(2) In accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, the Company has presented the caption “Net income attributable to Media
General” which excludes the net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests. Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling
interests includes the results of operations for WXXA-TV and WLAJ-TV. The Company does not own these stations but provides
services to the stations under JSAs and SSAs and also guarantees the debt of both stations. Accordingly the Company consolidates
the stations.

(3) For the three months ended March 31, 2013, weighted-average common shares outstanding include Young’s common shares and share
equivalents multiplied by the exchange ratio 730.6171 shares of Media General for each share and share equivalent of Young. For the
three months ended March 31, 2014, weighted-average common shares include the share and share equivalents of the combined
company.

(4) For a reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial measures, see “—Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to Net Income” and “—
Reconciliation of Broadcast Cash Flow to Operating Income.”

   For the three months ended March, 31, 2013

   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted

   (Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Income Statement Data:

Net operating revenue   $ 50,045   $ 73,939   $ 123,984
Operating costs:

Operating expenses, excluding depreciation expense   19,212   29,341   48,553
Selling, general and administrative expenses   14,464   22,547   37,011
Amortization of program license rights   2,455   2,662   5,117
Corporate and other expenses   2,361   7,704   10,065
Depreciation and amortization   4,491   5,962   10,453
Gain related to of property and equipment, net   —   (43)   (43)

Total operating costs   42,983   68,173   111,156
Operating income   $ 7,062   $ 5,766   $ 12,828
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (2,140)   (19,242)   (21,382)
Other, net   (101)   51   (50)

Total other expense   (2,241)   (19,191)   (21,432)
Income (loss) before income taxes   4,821   (13,425)   (8,604)
Income tax expense   (1,802)   (3,284)   (5,086)
Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 3,019   $ (16,709)   $ (13,690)

Table of Contents

S-12

Media General provides the non-GAAP financial metrics of Adjusted EBITDA and broadcast cash flow. We believe these metrics are
alternative measures used in peer comparisons and by lenders, investors, financial analysts and rating agencies to evaluate a company’s
ability to service its debt requirements and to estimate the value of the company. A reconciliation of these metrics to amounts on the GAAP
financial statements is included in the tables below:

Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to Net Income

Reconciliation of Broadcast Cash Flow to Operating Income

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements constitute forward-looking information and are subject to certain risks
and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated. See “Risk Factors” and “Cautionary Note Regarding
Forward Looking Statements,” which are included elsewhere and incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

S-49

  •   the value of the combined company at the effective date of the LIN Merger; and

•   other changes in net assets that may have occurred prior to the completion of the LIN Merger, which could cause material differences in

the information presented.

Table of Contents

Media General, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(Unaudited, in thousands)

See notes to the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-50

   As of December 31, 2013
   LIN — Federated Merger   Media General — LIN Merger

Media
General

Historical
LIN Media
Historical

Federated
Media

Historical

Federated
Media Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma LIN
Media

Combined
Company
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Company

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 71,618   $ 12,525   $ 46   $ 971   1(a)   $ 13,542   $ (70,000)   1(f)   $ 15,160
Trade accounts receivable, net   110,283   145,309   10,687   —   155,996   —   266,279
Current deferred tax asset   7,506   6,898   —   18   1(b)   6,916   —   14,422
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   13,889   15,201   461   (18)   1(b)   15,644   —   29,533

Total current assets   203,296   179,933   11,194   971   192,098   (70,000)   325,394

Property and equipment, net   285,467   221,078   4,408   (4,155)   1(b)   221,331   26,206   1(g)   533,004
Deferred tax asset long term   42,711   —   —   —   —   (42,711)   1(h)   —
Other assets, net   35,477   12,299   192   —   12,491   32,617   1(i),1(j)   80,585
Deferred financing costs   —   16,448   —   —   16,448   (16,448)   1(i),1(j)   —
Definite lived intangible assets, net   239,642   47,049   712   10,786   1(b),1(c)   58,547   447,251   1(g)   745,440
Broadcast licenses   573,300   536,515   —   —   536,515   348,965   1(g)   1,458,780
Goodwill   541,475   203,528   6,484   549   1(c)   210,561   968,808   1(g)   1,720,844

Total assets   $1,921,368   $ 1,216,850   $ 22,990   $ 8,151   $ 1,247,991   $ 1,694,688   $4,864,047

Current liabilities:
Trade accounts payable   $ 11,783   $ 14,002   $ 4,752   $ (44)   1(b)   $ 18,710   $ —   $ 30,493
Accrued salaries and wages   14,183   —   —   —   —   12,953   1(i)   27,136
Accrued compensation and benefits   —   —   1,136   (1,136)   1(b)   —   —   —
Income taxes payable   —   1,420   —   44   1(b)   1,464   —   1,464

Other accrued expenses and other current liabilities   42,656   51,696   1,514   2,031
1(a),1(b),
1(e)   55,241   (5,926)   1(i)   91,971

Current installments of long-term debt   11,217   17,364   5,000   (5,000)   1(d)   17,364   21,419   1(k)   50,000
Line of credit   —   —   4,593   (4,593)   1(d)   —   —   —
Convertible notes   —   —   6,175   (6,175)   1(d)   —   —   —
Deferred revenue   —   —   194   (194)   1(b)   —   —   —
Program obligations   —   7,027   —   —   7,027   (7,027)   1(i)   —
Current installments of obligation under capital leases   153   —   —   —   —   502   1(i)   655

Total current liabilities   79,992   91,509   23,364   (15,067)   99,806   21,921   201,719

Long-term debt   905,783   927,328   4,670   18,330   1(d)   950,328   791,820   1(i),1(k)   2,647,931
Obligations under capital leases, excluding current installments   1,156   —   —   —   —   14,101   1(i)   15,257
Deferred income tax liabilities   —   64,686   —   30   1(b)   64,716   264,218   1(f),1(h)   328,934
Retirement and postretirement plans   155,309   —   —   —   —   16,869   1(i)   172,178
Program obligations   —   4,146   —   —   4,146   (4,146)   1(i)   —
Other liabilities   43,891   27,209   223   (30)   1(b)   27,402   (12,723)   1(i)   58,570

Total liabilities   1,186,131   1,114,878   28,257   3,263   1,146,398   1,092,060   3,424,589

Redeemable noncontrolling interest   —   12,845   —   —   12,845   —   12,845
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Common stock   570,237   1,142,959   —   —   1,142,959   (397,043)   1(l),1(m)   1,316,153
Treasury shares   —   (21,984)   —   —   (21,984)   21,984   1(l)   —
Additional paid-in capital   —   —   44,438   (44,438)   1(e)   —   —   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   5,668   (25,526)   —   —   (25,526)   25,526   1(l)   5,668
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   161,076   (1,006,322)   (49,705)   49,326   1(e)   (1,006,701)   952,161   1(f),1(l)   106,536

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) attributable to
Company   736,981   89,127   (5,267)   4,888   88,748   602,628   1,428,357

Noncontrolling interests   (1,744)   —   —   —   —   —   (1,744)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   735,237   89,127   (5,267)   4,888   88,748   602,628   1,426,613

Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling
interest and stockholders’ equity (deficit)   $1,921,368   $ 1,216,850   $ 22,990   $ 8,151   $ 1,247,991   $ 1,694,688   $4,864,047

Table of Contents

Media General, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

(Unaudited, in thousands except per share amounts)

See notes to the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-51

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
   Media General — Young Merger   LIN — Federated Merger   Media General — LIN Merger

Media
General

Historical

Legacy
Media

General
Historical

Media
General Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Media

General
LIN Media
Historical

Federated
Media

Historical

Federated
Media Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
LIN

Media

Combined
Company
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Company

Net operating revenue  $ 269,912   $ 273,566   $ —   $543,478   $ 652,363   $ 37,169   $ —   $ 689,532   $ —   $1,233,010
Operating costs:
Cost of revenues   —   —   —   —   —   25,276   (25,276)   2(i)   —   —   —
Research and development   —   —   —   —   —   1,742   (1,742)   2(i)   —   —   —
Sales and marketing   —   —   —   —   —   12,157   (12,157)   2(i)   —   —   —
General and administrative   —   —   —   —   —   3,718   (3,718)   2(i)   —   —   —
Operating expenses, excluding

depreciation expense   95,214   100,757   (5,169)   2(a)   190,802   251,078   —   35,623   2(i)   286,701   (1,523)   2(n)   475,980
Station selling, general and

administrative expenses   71,243   80,264   5,169   2(a)   156,676   162,550   —   2,681   2(i)   165,231   (3,164)   2(n)   318,743
Amortization of program

license rights   11,362   9,425   —   20,787   29,242   —   —   29,242   —   50,029
Corporate and other expenses

  19,016

  28,932

  3,064

 2(b)

  51,012

  41,377

  —

  (143)

 2(j)

  41,234

  36,043

2
2
2

(n),
(o),
(q)

  128,289

Depreciation and amortization

  25,772

  19,365

  18,577

 2(c)

  63,714

  69,680

  579

  2,629

2
2
(i),
(k)

  72,888

  25,157

 2(p)

  161,759

Loss on disposal of property
and equipment, net   399   284   —   683   710   —   —   710   —   1,393

Restructuring   —   —   —   —   3,895   —   —   3,895   1,081   2(q)   4,976
Contract termination costs   —   —   —   —   3,887   —   —   3,887   —   3,887
Merger-related expenses   13,079   16,364   (29,443)   2(d)   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total operating costs   236,085   255,391   (7,802)   483,674   562,419   43,472   (2,103)   603,788   57,594   1,145,056

Operating income   33,827   18,175   7,802   59,804   89,944   (6,303)   2,103   85,744   (57,594)   87,954

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (12,687)   (71,724)   45,189   2(e)   (39,222)   (56,607)   (4,349)   3,766   2(l)   (57,190)   (11,888)   2(r)   (108,300)
Debt modification and

extinguishment costs   (4,509)   —   4,509   2(f)   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other, net   48   (108)   —   (60)   (2,156)   6   —   (2,150)   —   (2,210)

Total other income
(expense)   (17,148)   (71,832)   49,698   (39,282)   (58,763)   (4,343)   3,766   (59,340)   (11,888)   (110,510)

Income (loss) before income taxes   16,679   (53,657)   57,500   20,522   31,181   (10,646)   5,869   26,404   (69,482)   (22,556)
Income tax (expense) benefit   (12,325)   (8,470)   (23,000)   2(g)   (43,795)   125,420   (68)   (2,391)   2(m)   122,961   27,793   2(s)   106,959

Income (loss) from continuing
operations   4,354   (62,127)   34,500   (23,273)   156,601   (10,714)   3,478   149,365   (41,689)   84,403

Income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interests
(included above)

  (1,786)

  —

  1,641

2
2

(e),
(f)

  (145)

  (1,512)

  —

  —

  (1,512)

  2,056

 2(t)

  399

Income (loss) from continuing
operations attributable to
Company  $ 6,140   $ (62,127)  $ 32,859   $ (23,128)  $ 158,113   $ (10,714)  $ 3,478   $ 150,877   $ (43,745)   $ 84,004

Income (loss) from continuing
operations per common share
(basic)  $ 0.11   $ (2.25)   $ (0.26)  $ 3.02   $ 2.88   $ 0.64

Weighted average common shares
(basic)   53,337   27,575   2(h)   88,524   52,439   52,439   2(u)   131,933

Income (loss) from continuing
operations per common share
(assuming dilution)  $ 0.10   $ (2.25)   $ (0.26)  $ 2.84   $ 2.71   $ 0.61

Weighted average common shares
(assuming dilution)   64,101   27,575   2(h)   88,524   55,639   55,639   2(u)   137,013

Table of Contents

Media General, Inc.

[…]

Eaton Vance Institutional Senior Loan Fund(2)   941,765   1.08%   1.07%   941,765   —   —
Eaton Vance Limited Duration Income Fund(1)   428,872   0.49%   0.49%   428,872   —   —
Eaton Vance International (Cayman Islands)

Floating-Rate Income Portfolio(3)   92,057   0.11%   0.10%   92,057   —   —
Eaton Vance Short Duration Diversified Income

Fund(1)   84,751   0.10%   0.10%   84,751   —   —
Grayson & Co.(4)   1,632,198   1.86%   1.85%   1,632,198   —   —
Senior Debt Portfolio(5)   344,120   0.39%   0.39%   344,120   —   —
NexPoint Credit Strategies Fund(6)   4,938,971   5.64%   5.59%   4,938,971   —   —
Highland Floating Rate Opportunties Fund(7)   3,776,559   4.31%   4.27%   3,776,559   —   —

Table of Contents

7

Beneficial Owner

Shares Beneficially
Owned

Prior to the Offering

Number of
Shares of

Voting
Common

Stock Offered

Shares Beneficially
Owned

After the Offering*

Number of
Shares of

Voting
Common

Stock

Percent
of Voting

Common Stock

Percent of
Voting

Common
Stock and

Non-voting
Common

Stock   Number   Percent
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.(8)   544,309   0.62%   0.62%   544,309   —   —
Pioneer Floating Rate Trust(9)   664,861   0.76%   0.75%   664,861   —   —
Oppenheimer Master Loan Fund, LLC(10)   1,523,336   1.74%   1.72%   1,523,336   —   —
Oppenheimer Senior Floating Rate Fund(10)   5,842,744   6.67%   6.61%   5,842,744   —   —
Yorkville CBNA Loan Funding LLC   138,086   0.16%   0.16%   138,086   —   —
The Royal Bank of Scotland, PLC(11)   418,643   0.48%   0.47%   418,643   —   —
Security Income Fund, High Yield Securities   170,964   0.20%   0.19%   170,964   —   —
Standard General Fund, L.P.(12)   3,749,526   4.28%   4.24%   3,749,526   —   —
Standard General Communications LLC(13)   22,948,683   26.21%   25.96%   22,948,683   —   —
Schooner SOF LLC(14)   678,564   0.77%   0.77%   678,564   —   —
Diao Capital Management LLC(15)   96,620   0.01%   0.01%   96,620   —   —
Roystone Capital Master Fund, Ltd.(16)   3,715,187   4.24%   4.20%   3,715,187   —   —
NPB Manager Fund, SPC Segregated Portfolio 100

(17)   954,916   1.09%   1.08%   954,916   —   —
Mudrick Distressed Opportunity Fund Global, L.P.

(18)   207,495   0.24%   0.23%   207,495   —   —
Blackwell Partners, LLC(19)   55,526   0.06%   0.06%   55,526   —   —
Talamod Master Fund L.P.(20)   36,530   0.04%   0.04%   36,530   —   —
Andalusian Corporate Opportunities Master Fund

L.P.(21)   438,370   0.50%   0.50%   438,370   —   —
Ellis Lake Master Fund LP(22)   3,418,557   3.90%   3.87%   3,418,557   —   —
Kingdon Associates(23)   213,973   0.24%   0.24%   141,009   72,964   0.08%
M. Kingdon Offshore Master Fund L.P.(23)   325,115   0.37%   0.37%   213,340   111,775   0.13%
Kingdon Credit Master Fund L.P. (23)   224,863   0.26%   0.25%   146,123   78,740   0.09%
Kingdon Family Partnership, L.P.(23)   36,872   0.04%   0.04%   24,110   12,762   0.01%

 * Assumes that the applicable selling stockholder sells or otherwise distributes all of the Voting Common Stock that is covered by this

prospectus to third parties and neither acquires nor disposes of any other shares of Media General’s Voting Common Stock subsequent to
the date of this prospectus. Media General cannot predict whether, when or in what amounts any of the selling stockholders will in fact sell
any of the sharers registered in this prospectus.

(1) Pursuant to an investment advisory agreement between the stockholder and Eaton Vance Management (the “Eaton Vance Adviser”), the